

Nos. 19-675 & 19-688

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

WELLS FARGO & CO. AND WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

*On Petitions of Writ of Certiorari to  
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
TREVOR BURRUS  
SAM SPIEGELMAN  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

December 20, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE LOWER COURT’S REFORMULATION OF “PROXIMATE CAUSE” UNDER THE FHA MISINTERPRETS <i>BANK OF AMERICA’S</i> “FOUR GUIDING PRINCIPLES” .....	4
A. The First-Step Principle .....	5
B. The Nature of the Statutory Cause of Action .....	8
C. What Is Administratively Possible and Convenient .....	11
D. The FHA’s Common-Law Antecedents .....	13
II. THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>BANK OF AMERICA’S</i> “ZONE OF INTERESTS” FINDING .....	16
III. FAILURE TO REVIEW THE LOWER COURT’S “PROXIMATE CAUSE” FORMULATION AND RECONSIDER <i>BANK OF AMERICA’S</i> “ZONE OF INTERESTS” FINDING THREATENS “MASSIVE AND COMPLEX DAMAGES LITIGATION,” AND A CIRCUIT SPLIT .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	14
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	5, 10
<i>Bank of America v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Miami v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 923 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Phila. v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. 17-cv-2203, 2018 WL 424451 (E.D. Pa. Jan 16, 2018).....	21
<i>City of Sacramento v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-416, 2019 WL 3975590 (E.D. Cal. Aug 22, 2019).....	21
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) .....	8
<i>Cty. of Cook v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	21
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....	14
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	7, 11, 13
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) ....	3, 6, 8, 10

<i>Montgomery Cty. v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-3575, 2019 WL 4805678 (D. Md. Sept. 30, 2019) .....	21
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (1928) .....	7, 13, 19
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) .....	8
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	16, 18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Martin H. Redish, “Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications,” 18 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010) .....	20
Nicole Summers, “Setting the Standard for Proximate Cause in the Wake of <i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> ,” 97 N.C. L. Rev. 529 (2019) .....	8, 15
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, “Privatizing Public Enforcement: The Legal, Ethical and Due-Process Implications of Contingency-Fee Arrangements in the Public Sector” (Sept. 2013) .....	21
